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PREFACE

The American Grain Association, Lake Charles, Louisiana,. asked Farmer
Cooperative Service to study the feasibility of Louisiana rice growers
acquiring from five to seven rice mills and to make recommendations
about their operation on a cooperative basis.

An intensive evaluation of Louisiana rice production and marketing
strongly indicated that the problem was greater than determining the
economic and financial feasibility of acquiring five to seven rice
mills. Additionally, it required fitting these mills into a coopera-
tive marketing system radically different from the present system.

Stated briefly, the present "system" is one in which rice growers either
market green rice direct to mills, or dry and store rice at farm or
commercial--including cooperative--driers , then for the most part, offer
the rice for sale to mills through bid procedures operated by the
Louisiana Grain Exchange or the Louisiana Farm Bureau. A relatively
small part of the crop--an estimated 10 percent--is sold through direct
sale to the mills. Identity of individual lots is preserved. This
practice results in inefficient use of storage facilities. And buyers'
evaluation of grades and yields varies from one buyer to the other and
leaves much to be desired.

Thus, acquisition of milling facilities could enable Louisiana rice
farmers to obtain potential cost savings from operating the mills, par-
ticipate in marketing their rice, and introduce changes in handling
rice that could maximize economic benefits to themselves'.

Seven rice mills were in the group first discussed by Mr. George Blair,
executive vice president, AGA, to be included in the study.

When the study was formally initiated, however, one mill decided not to

participate. Another mill, although willing to provide a limited amount
of information, deferred full participation for the time being. Be-
cause of its organization structure, we did not obtain balance sheet
data for a third mill.

We point out these factors to alert the reader that certain discussion
in this report may from time to time refer only to three of the mills,
and other times refer to four, five, or perhaps all six of the mills.
For the most part, however, we discuss only five mills.

Data confidentiality was maintained by using different sequences of the

letters A through F to identify the study mills in our discussion of

their operating practices, financial condition, operating results, and

unit costs.
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At this point, two questions related to mill acquisition could be asked.
The first question has to do with timing: Is this the proper time for
producers to acquire mills?

The number of rice mills has been declining.

According to the Southern Rice Industry by Godwin, et al, fewer than 10

mills will be operating by the end of the present decade.

Assuming the validity of this projection, the remaining mills will prob-
ably strengthen their competitive position by integrating further back
into the rice conditioning sector. One mill, for example, operates in
three states and owns seven driers in Louisiana. Thus, we think acqui-
sition of rice mills in the future will be more difficult and more ex-
pensive.

The second question is: Should a rice marketing cooperative purchase
the five mills or build one large mill? Construction of a new mill is

certainly a valid alternative to acquiring the five rice mills. Although
a study of this alternative was beyond the scope of this study, we can
list definite advantages a new mill would offer. For example, a new
mill would enable a rice co-op to utilize the latest milling technology
and the most effieient arrangement of facilities. The mill could be
located in terms of least-cost transportation for inbound and outbound
shipments. Finally, the association would not acquire old and possibly
out-dated facilities and equipment.

There are, however, valid reasons for purchasing existing mills. Some
of these are: (1) To acquire storage and milling capacity; (2) to obtain
experienced mill personnel; (3) to obtain the support of producers that
are now selling green rice to these mills; (4) to remove, in part, the
competition for rough rice; and (5) to acquire mills from the ovmers,
in part, by the issuance of stock thus requiring a lower total financial
commitment from producers.

We believe a stronger case can be made for acquiring the five mills.
That alternative gets a rice co-op into operations earlier and gives it

valuable operating experience. In future years, a new mill could be
built and the acquired mills could be phased out of the association's
milling operations.

It is the purpose of this study to:

. Analyze the economic and financial feasibility of acquiring
five to seven rice mills;

. Develop a concept for marketing rice for member producers on

a cooperative basis; and
. Evaluate the costs and benefits to member producers.
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We obtained financial, operating, and statistical data during two field

visits with mill operators, officials of American Rice Growers, the New
Orleans Bank for Cooperatives, and staff personnel of the Agricultural
Economics Department at Louisiana State University at Baton Rouge,

Louisiana. Other information came from officials of the Agricultural
Stabilization and Conservation Service at Alexandria, La.; the Louisiana
Department of Agriculture; staff personnel of the U.S. Department of

Agriculture's Economic Research Service and the Statistical Research
Service in Washington, D. C; and the Rice Millers Association in
Washington, D. C.

This report is intended as a source of information for the use of various
groups in the Louisiana rice industry. These groups include: producers,
mills' drier-storage firms, rice marketing organizations, educational
institutions, and others interested in improving rice farmers' income.

This publication considers the present status of Louisiana rice market-
ing and proposes a grower-controlled, integrated marketing system.

The main text is divided into essentially two parts. The first part
briefly describes the economic situation and marketing structure in the

rice supply area and the financial background and milling costs of the
study mills.

The purpose of this section is to provide an understanding of the

Louisiana rice marketing situation. Such an understanding is basic to
proposals for any changes in rice marketing.

The second part discusses our concept of an integrated cooperative
marketing system.

Practically all tables and exhibits are included in the appendix. For
purposes of clarification, a synopsis, or conspectus, briefly explains
the purpose of basic information presented in the appendix material.
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A PLAN FOR INTEGRATED RICE MARKETING IN LOUISIANA

Dale W. Wilson
David Volkin

RECOMMENDATIONS

This report recommends acquisition of the five study mills
only if such an acquisition is an integral part of an overall
coordinated rice marketing program organized to:

1. Handle 50 percent or more of Louisiana rice
production;

2. Use marketing contracts with all producer-
members

;

3c Include only rice producers as voting members;

4. Assume control of the members' rice at the

initial conditioning source;

5. Grade and commingle rice into the required lots
and pools;

6. Provide storage and drier facilities in owned,
rented, or contracted facilities;

7. Acquire initial equity financing from producers
based on acreage commitments; and

8. Use capital retain certificates to build up net

worth.
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What can such a coordinated rice marketing program mean to a Louisiana
producer?

In 1969, Arkansas rice producers received through their integrated coop-
erative marketing system 12 percent higher prices than Texas producers.
The type of rice is not a factor in this difference since both states
are major producers of long grain rice. We believe this price difference
can be attributed largely to the advantages of an integrated system.

Thus under a similiar integrated marketing system, Louisiana farmers also
could have received 12 percent higher prices. This would have meant 57

cents more per hundredweight in 1969. A Louisiana producer could have
received an additional return of over $19.00 an acre or about $2,350 for
an average production unit.

We also have estimated costs and returns of an integrated rice marketing
cooperative for Louisiana based on 1970-71 data. The Rice Co-op handling
5.7 million barrels of rice should produce $8.64 a barrel for distri-
bution to growers, of which $8.48 would be returned in cash and 16 cents
in the form of per unit capital retain certificates. These retains
would provide a $923,400 addition to net worth, which should be more
than adequate to pay amounts due under teirm obligations.

The $8.48 net cash return compares with the average price of $7.95 per
barrel received by Louisiana farmers for the four years ending in '68,

'69, '70, and '71. Louisiana farmers received in 1970-71 an average
price of $8.23 a barrel for long grain and $7.78 for medium grain rice.

In short, what this report recommends is that Louisiana rice producers
will have to make certain commitments to achieve a stronger voice in

rice marketing.
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SECTION I

PRESENT ECONOMIC SITUATION AND MARKETING STRUCTURE

Rice Production

Ninety-three percent of Louisiana's total rice production in 1971 was
produced in 10 Southwest Louisiana parishes (Figure 1) . This produced
11.3 million barrels, of which 62 percent were produced in Jefferson
Davis, Acadia, and Vermilion parishes (Appendix Table 1),

Southwest Louisiana rice was 73 percent medium grain and 27 percent
long grain. For the 1968-70 period, medium grain was 72 percent of the

total production.

Rice was produced from 4,611 farm allotments in Southwest Louisiana
(Appendix Table 2) . The average allotment was 107 acres and the average
production per allotment was 2,472 barrels, or an average yield of 23

barrels per acre.

Rice allotments are tied to the land in Southwest Louisiana rather than
to the producer. Many of the allotments are farmed by tenants rather
than the owner. The actual number of rice producers, including tenants,

is 8,040, or almost twice that of farm allotments. However, our analysis
of rice producers associated with cooperative driers and the five study
mills points to a lower total number of producers.

Marketing Structure and Flow of Rice in Louisiana

We estimated the total number of rice producers to be 5,786 in 10

southwestern and other outlying parishes (Appendix Table 3) . The number
of producers ranged from 1,847 in Acadia to 29 in Beauregard. Volume
marketed by individual producers ranged from 830 barrels in Lafayette
to 4,980 barrels in Calcasieu.

Rice storage capacity is estimated to be 20.1 million barrels for all
types of storage (Appendix Table 4). These types included: farm, mill,
cooperative, and proprietary commercial driers. The production area
was estimated to have a total of 570 storage organizations (Appendix
Table 5). We estimated the 16 Louisiana rice mills milled 11.4 million
barrels in 1971 (Appendix Table 6) . Acadia Parish has 53 percent of
total milling volume compared with about 28 percent in Vermilion. Three
of the 16 mills milled around 43 percent of the volume.
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The 16 Louisiana rice mills purchased an estimated 5.9 million barrels
of green rice in 1971, equivalent to 51 percent of rice marketed in

1971 (Appendix Table 7) . Fifty-nine percent of the green rice was
milled by 4 of the 16 mills. More than 50 percent of the green rice

was purchased by Acadia rice mills.

We also estimated the net flow of dry rice into the parishes with mills.
Acadia Parish received 2,190,000 barrels compared with only 113,000
barrels flowing into Vermilion Parish (Appendix Table 8)

.

Mills in Acadia Parish require a major share of the green and dry rice,

available from other parishes. This parish received a total net flow
of 4,376,000 barrels of green and dry compared with only 1,604,000
barrels flowing into mills located in Vermilion Parish.

Characteristics of Study Mills

Five study mills purchased about three million barrels of rough rice in

1971 (Appendix Table 9) . Twenty-three percent of the rice was long
grain type. Four of the five mills procured less than 23 percent long
grain rice. Mill F, however, purchased 58 percent long grain rice.

The study mills' purchases of green rice ranged from 8 percent of total
rough rice purchases by Mill D to 90 percent by Mill E in 1971. Green
rice as a percentage of total rice purchased has generally declined
over the 1968-69 to 1970-71 milling seasons (Appendix Table 10).

Green rice producers are generally located within a 20-mile radius of

a mill, although working arrangements with outlying driers extend the

green rice procurement area. The five mills purchased green rice from
an estimated 592 producers in 1970-71 (Appendix Table 11)

.

Dry rough rice is purchased primarily in Louisiana, although Mill C and
Mill D purchase relatively small amounts in Mississippi and Texas. The
total rough rice purchases ranged from 515,000 barrels by Mills A, B,

and F; 710,000 barrels by D; and around the 850, 000-barrel level by C

and E in the 1970-71 season.

Key personnel --management, procurement, and sales--ranged from three at

Mill F to eight at Mill C (Appendix Table 12). Total dollar compensation
for key personnel ranged from $42,400 at Mill F to $67,700 at Mill C

(Appendix Table 13)

.

The number of production employees- -both full time and seasonal--ranged
from 11 at Mill F to 85 at Mill A. Average barrels of rice milled per
employee ranged from 7,435 barrels at Mill B to 46,547 barrels at Mill
F (Appendix Table 14).
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The number of seasonal employees ranged from seven at Mill F te 72 at
Mill A. The peak period for hiring seasonal employees occurs early in
the milling season to assist in the storage and drying activity (Appendix
Table 15).

The six study mills had a combined drier capacity of 46,800 barrels per
day; 1,310,000 barrels of rough rice storage; and 200,100 barrels of
clean rice storage (Appendix Table 16). Mills D, E, and A had 42, 33,
and 18 percent, respectively, of their green rice dried by commercial
driers in the 1970-71 season.

Four of the six study mills exported more than 90 percent of their rice
(Appendix Table 17). While PL 480 was a predominant market. Mill C and
Mill E each sold 50 and 30 percent, respectively, of their rice in
dollar markets.

Three of the six mills sold rice in domestic and territory markets.
Mill E sold 60 percent of its rice to a cereal manufacturer. Mill F
and Mill B sold a small volume of rice to a repackager.

The total number of firms purchasing from the mills ranged from five to
41 with most of the buyers being feed dealers (Appendix Table 18) . On
the other hand, Mill F handled all bran sales through one broker.

Green rice prices are generally established by one or two of the major
Louisiana mills, with Riviana generally considered to be the leader.

The five study mills generally paid higher prices for rice than the
average price received by Louisiana farmers. The prices paid by the
five mills ranged from $7. 56 a barrel paid by Mill B, to $8.45 a barrel
paid by Mill C (Appendix Table 19).

Prices paid to the study mills for milled rice by a given exporter,
everything else being equal, had a plus or minus 5 cents a hundredweight
variation in September 1970 and a plus or minus 10 cents a hundredweight
variation in January 1971 (Appendix Table 20) . Bran prices also had a

plus or minus $5.50 and plus or minus $9.00 a ton variation during the

same time periods for four of the five mills (Appendix Table 21)

.

The five study mills have annual milling capacity of almost 12 million
barrels (Appendix Table 22) . They operate on the average at about a 26

percent level of capacity during the milling year. Two of the five mills
sold broken rice to several mills for their blending operations.

Rough rice shipments generally moved by farm or commercial trucks to the

mills. Mill B, however, received about 30 percent of its dry rice by

rail (Appendix Table 23)

.
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In 1971, four of the six mills shipped 95 percent or more of their
milled rice by rail. Mill C shipped 64 percent by truck with extensive
use of its own truck fleet.

Two of the six mills ship almost two-thirds of their rice in bulk.

Mills C and A each ship 10 and 18 percent, respectively, of their rice

as packaged (Appendix Table 24),

Financial Condition and Operations

The combined annual net sales of the six study mills ranged from $35.7
million to $41.7 million during the three years ending in 1969, 1970,
and 1971 (Appendix Tables 25, 26, and 27).

The 1971 book value of five mills' total assets in 1971 amounted to

about $7.1 million financed by $4.4 million of equity capital, $2.4
million of current liabilities, and about $.3 million of term obli-
gations. The five mills' current ratio ranged from 1.39 in 1969 to

1.59 in 1970 and 1.56 in 1971 (Appendix Tables 28, 29, and 30).

The six mills' combined net pretax income ranged from a $79,000 loss

in 1969, a $195,000 loss in 1970, and a turnaround profit of $485,000
in 1971 (Appendix Table 25, 26, and 27).

Of interest from a cash flow standpoint are the depreciation charges
expensed by the six study mills. These combined charges for the six
mills ranged from $371,000 in 1969 to $342,000 in 1971 (Appendix Tables
25, 26, and 27).

Interest costs incurred primarily to finance inventories vary widely
among the six mills. For example, in 1969 interest costs ranged from

$16,000 for one mill to $140,000 for another. In 1971, the range was
about $18,000 to $103,000. Total interest costs incurred by the six
mills amounted to about a half million dollars each year (Appendix
Tables 25, 26, and 27).

In 1969, three of the study mills incurred operating losses ranging
from about $26,000 to $180,000; three mills had operating profits rang-
ing from about $47,000 to $135,000 (Appendix Table 25).

In 1970 the operating results were worse. Four of the mills experienced
operating losses ranging from about $14,000 to about $177,000; two of

the mills' profits were $108,000 and about $147,000 (Appendix Table 26).

In 1971 all of the mills experienced a turnaround and operated in the
black with profits ranging from $12,000 to $151,000 (Appendix Table 27).
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It may be useful to compare the study mills successful 1971 operations
by relating their net income to total assets, total equity capital, and
net sales. These relationships provide some indication of the returns
mill operators get from the resources available to them. These relation-
ships are summarized as follows:

Ratio of Net Pretax Income to

Mill Total Assets Equity Capital Net Sales
Percent Percent Percent

F 7.2 12.0 1.4

C NA NA .6

B 5.7 12.4 1.2
A 1.2 1.3 .3

D 5.8 15.6 1.3

E 11.0 11.6 2.6

Some insight into a firm's financial progress is provided by the trend
of its working capital position. A firm is^ making financial progress
if its working capital position improves over a period of time concurrent
with an increase in net worth. We summarize the changes in working
capital and net worth during the period from 1969 through 1971 as follows;

Net Working Capital Net Worth Financial
Mill Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease) Progress

Dollars

F 26,189 228,285 Yes

C NA NA -

B (82,322) (42,267) No

A (31,857) (159,444) No

D (115,126) 83,400 No

E 159,744 63,870 Yes

Functional Costs

We analyzed the 3-year average unit costs of operating five study mills
based on data included in the mills' audit reports supplemented by

discussions with the owner-managers. The unit costs were divided into

six functional categories: procurement, drying, milling, warehousing

and selling, general and administrative, and financing.
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Findings confirm that the higher the proportion green rice is of total
rough rice milled, the lower unit procurement costs are. For example,
on the average, the mill whose green rice comprised about 85 percent of

the total barrels milled had an average procurement cost of 5 cents a

barrel. At the other extreme, the mill whose green rice comprised only
12 percent of its total milled rice had an average procurement cost of
about 30 cents a barrel.

Average cost of drying rice ranged from 15 cents a barrel for one mill
to 70 cents a barrel for another.

Cost of milling is closely related to the sheer volume milled. Two high-
volume mills--milling around 800,000 barrels annually^-had average mill-
ing costs of 22 and 27 cents a barrel, respectively. Three mills milling
about 536,000 barrels annually had milling costs of 38, 43, and 45 cents
a barrel, respectively.

Three-year average unit costs for the five study mills ranged from $1.25
to $1.64 a barrel. The range in various costs classified as to function,
was

:

Procurement
Drying
Milling
Warehousing & selling
General & administrative
Financing

$.05 to $.30 a barrel milled
.08 to .25 a barrel milled
.22 to .45 a barrel milled
.36 to .62 a barrel milled
.07 to .25 a barrel milled
.06 to .21 a barrel milled

After taking into account the 3-year average prices received and the

average price paid per barrel milled, four of the five mills experienced
deficit net returns ranging from 1 cent to 9 cents a barrel milled.

Potential Benefits Under Central Control

An analysis was made of the projected returns and costs to growers if

they were to acquire the mills. Two basic assvimptions were made: (1)

The five mills would continue to handle the present level of three
million barrels; and (2) all milling operations would be handled by two
mills

.

Cost savings and added revenues resulting from the centralized coopera-
tive milling amounted to $782,000 or about 16 cents a hundredweight.
This increased return would come from (1) Cost reductions because of

improved operating efficiencies in drying, storage, transportation, and
milling; (2) an increase in total revenues through an improved bargain-
ing position of one seller instead of five.
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Interest costs of funds borrowed to acquire the mills (assumed to be

$4.2 million) would amount to around 6 cents a hundredweight. This

would reduce the estimated 16 cents saving to about 10 cents a hundred-

weight.

In addition to initial out-of-pocket equity capital requirements growers
also would provide equity investments equivalent to 10 cents a hundred-
weight in the form of per unit capital retains. The estimated 10 cents

a hundredweight savings--after covering interest costs--would be barely
adequate to cover a grower's 10 cents per hundredweight capital retain
investments. This is not an adequate return to justify the acquisition
of the five rice mills.

The next part of this report sets forth the kind of changes that should
be made in Louisiana as a basis for and precedent to the acquisition of

the five rice mills.
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SECTION II

AN INTEGRATED COOPERATIVE MARKETING SYSTEM

We are suggesting a market plan that will require substantial changes
in the Louisiana marketing structure. Adoption will require major
changes throughout the procurement, conditioning, milling, and selling
stages

.

First, we are suggesting that the rice cooperative secure 50 percent
share of Louisiana rice. Further, we are recommending that this rice
be put under contract, graded, pooled, and advances made to the pro-
ducer. Centralized bid sales would no longer be used by the Rice Co-op's
members.

Second, the conditioning structure would be integrated into the overall
system. Commercial facilities would dry, store, and move the rice under
the direction of the rice cooperative. Cooperative driers would be
fully integrated into the system. Handling contracts would be offered
to participating proprietary driers for storage and drying services.

Owners of farm driers in the rice cooperative would operate primarily
in the same way as the commercial facilities. Rice from these facilities
would be handled under the direction of the association. Also, these
farms, in some places, could provide drying and storage services to

neighboring producers. Third, the mills in the new rice cooperative
would be operated at near capacity the year around. This would require
the operation of only two of the five mills. Storage and drier facilities
would be needed at all mills.

Fourth, the rice cooperative would sell the milled rice on a centralized
basis. As sales expertise is gained, more attention could be turned to
domestic markets. A subsidiary also could be organized to handle export
sales

.

Other major changes should be considered. For example, joint sales
efforts could be initiated with Texas producers and ultimately with
Arkansas producers. A joint sales effort could increase the returns
for the three- state producer groups.
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The Basic Objective

Rice Cooperative's basic objective would be to improve members' net in-

come. To attain this objective, the cooperative should acquire the five
rice mills only if it gets itself in a position to do an effective
marketing job. We define an "effective marketing job" as one in which
the Rice Cooperative has sufficient volume to take advantage of economies
of scale and attain a credible bargaining posture in the marketplace.
We define "sufficient volume" as eventual control of 50 percent of
Louisiana's rice production from farm to market based on the backstopping
commitment of its members to market their rice through the cooperative.

What do we mean by control and commitment ?

Control

Implicit in control is the kind of organizational structure that provides
management the tools to make and implement decisions about:

1. Most effective use of the mills;

2. Movement of rice from farm to driers to storages,
thence to the mills and ultimate market destinations;

3. Allocation of funds and personnel;

4. Selling methods; and

5. Payments to producers.

Commitment

Implicit in commitment by producers is their willingness to:

1. Provide equity capital both initially and through invest-
ments of per unit capital retains and patronage refunds;

2. Accept the cooperative's grading, pooling, and commingling
methods as a means of rationalizing and making more
effective the cooperative's ability to handle growers'

rice through the farm-market system; and

3. Provide concrete evidence of their commitment by signing

and complying with marketing contracts with the cooperative.
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Concept

The Rice Co-op's primary function would be to coordinate the flow of

rice from the producer-members through the sales of milled rice and
by products. We believe a more rational marketing system would bring
about improved marketing efficiencies and greater bargaining power for

Louisiana rice producers (Figure 2)

.

An understanding of rice marketing, particularly in Arkansas and
California is quite helpful in visualizing the type of system needed
in Louisiana.

Cooperatives in these two states assume full control of rice at all
levels. Rice is graded, dried, stored, milled, and marketed by the
organization. Each member then receives a series of advances during
the milling season.

Acquisition of the five rice mills is a key step in developing such a

system in Louisiana. Rice mills are vital to a marketing system in at

least two ways. First, it is obvious that all rice must be milled to

some degree. Thus, rice mills can be viewed as just another piece of
equipment to be acquired jointly by producers. Second, the acquisition
of rice mills just for the milling facilities is not particularly
attractive. Rather it is the concurrent acquisition of a voice in

marketing the finished product that is important to rice growers. This
selling function now performed by mills would be part of a cooperative
integrated marketing system. That is, the farmer has moved forward
the control over his product in its movement to the ultimate consumer.

Arkansas and California cooperatives are now marketing direct to both
exporters and retailers. Their members realize any benefits of these
transactions. Louisiana farmers could also realize these same benefits
in an integrated system.

Conceptually we view Louisiana rice producers associating together to
finance, control, and operate a rice marketing cooperative. The coop-
erative would take the complete responsibility for grading, drying,
storing, milling, and selling rice in owned, rented, or contracted
facilities and distributing the net proceeds to growers under a pool-
ing system after first paying all operating expenses. To make certain
that the marketing cooperative would have an assured supply of rice to

enable it to make and fulfill sales commitments and to assure adequate
financing of its operations, growers would deliver their rice to the

cooperative under a marketing agreement that places control of such rice
completely in the hands of the cooperative. The association under this
concept would operate an integrated rice marketing system.
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For a system to achieve its objectives, what level of the Louisiana rice
supply is needed? A recent study concludes that a bargaining approach
for an organization would require 50 percent of the total. J^/ The authors
believe this level of control is needed to have any leverage on domestic
and dollar export sales.

The 16 Louisiana rice mills generally present a vulnerable and exploit-
able bargaining base to large exporting firms. ^/ The mills basically
in the export market are largely order takers from the exporters.

In contrast, individual cooperatives in Arkansas and California each
market more than 50 percent of the milled rice and by products in their
respective states. The exporter here is dealing with a unified and
strong marketing posture.

The section of this report bearing the title "Projected Costs and Returns"
estimates operating results of a centralized rice marketing cooperative
handling a larger volume of rice than the five mills are presently mill-
ing. Their present level of milling, three million barrels in 1971,
would not assure the economies of scale or the bargaining power needed
for the Rice Co-op.

We are therefore suggesting that the Rice Co-op aim for 50 percent of

Louisiana's rice production. In 1971, this would have been about 5.7
million barrels.

What does such a system mean to a typical Louisiana rice producer?
In 1969, Arkansas producers on the average received 57 cents per hundred-
weight more than did Louisiana farmers.^/ This price differential in-

cludes a 14-cent patronage dividend but excludes storage charges. A
Louisiana producer with an average production of over 20 barrels per acre

would receive about $19.00 more per acre for his rice. The average producer

with a 123-acre unit in Louisiana would then have received an increased
total return of about $2,350.

Thus, the Rice Co-op must do the following: (1) Control 50 percent or

more of Louisiana rice production; (2) assume control of the members'
rice at the initial conditioning source; (3) mill the rice at the des-

ignated time and place; and (4) market rice on a centralized basis.

\l Marketing Strategy Alternatives for Texas Rice , Task Force Report,

Texas A&M , 1971.
21 Louisiana rice mills have tried to organize an export sales corpor-

ation at least twice during the last 20 years.
3/ A Plan for Marketing Rice in Texas by W. Black and R. Steely, Texas

A&M, 1971.
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The success of this marketing plan is tied to three basic concepts.
First, the producer must agree to support the cooperative both by
committing his rice production and by helping finance the association.
A marketing contract will be required of all producers.

Second, the Rice Co-op must be able to grade (at initial place of
receipt) and commingle into the required lots. This is essential for
efficient operations and financing of the Rice Co-op. The rice handling
and shipping procedures now being used in Louisiana through American
Rice, Inc., on a pilot basis should be used for the Rice Co-op.

Third, the Rice Co-op will need to make arrangements for storage and
drying by both farm and commercial organizations. This will require
handling contracts. It is essential to tie these storage and drying
facilities to the marketing plan.

This marketing plan is based on the existing production-marketing
structure in Louisiana. The long-run goal should be to locate mill(s)
and driers for optimum efficiency in marketing Louisiana rice.

Organization Structure

We suggest a relatively simple organization structure for a proposed
rice marketing cooperative. Some of the essential factors are:

Organize a centralized rice marketing cooperative with growers purchas-
ing stock in the new cooperative in direct proportion to the barrels of
rice to be delivered to the cooperative or their acreage commitment.

Rice Co-op buys fixed assets of the five mills at a price of $ to

be paid for in cash, second mortgage notes, and preferred stock of the
Rice Co-op. Cash would be obtained from sale of stock to rice producers
and others interested in the area rice industry augmented by term loans
from the New Orleans Bank for Cooperatives.

Rice Co-op's agreement with its farmer members includes the obligation
to receive and handle green basis rice, make advances for the rice under
pooling arrangements on a scheduled pajnment program, market the milled
rice and rice by products, and provide technical assistance in production
practices. It will provide these services through owned or rented
facilities and through contractual arrangements with commercial, includ-

ing cooperative, driers.

Rice growers agree to appoint Rice Co-op their exclusive agent for con-

ditioning, processing, and marketing rice committed under contract and

to accept the recommendations of Rice Co-op on production practices and

delivery schedules.
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Persons producing rice (both landlords and tenants who control rice
production and make production and marketing decisions) are eligible for

membership. Every member of Rice Co-op is entitled to one vote.

Rice Co-op issues both common voting stock and non-voting, non-cumu-
lative preferred stock.

Common stock--issued only to members who are producers.

Preferred stock--issued to producers, other investors, and
to present stockholder-owners of the study mills.

Rice Co-op would organize and operate to meet the Commodity Credit
Corporation's eligibility requirements for a cooperative marketing
association to obtain price support for rice.

Rice Co-op--assuming it meets CCC eligibility requirements--may obtain
nonrecourse price support loans, using pooled stored rough rice as

collateral, the proceeds of which would be used to make loan advances
to growers or to pay seasonal loans from bank for cooperatives. Rice

Co-op also would have access to New Orleans Bank for Cooperatives for

seasonal and term loans.

Rice Co-op would have directors, elected by members of the association.
Directors would hire a general manager, who in turn would staff the

organization with personnel responsible for production, sales, corpor-
ate planning, controller, and the like.

Payments to producers would be on the basis of initial advances tied to

support price followed by additional advances as rice is conditioned,
milled, and marketed. Rough rice may be released as CCC collateral by
obtaining funds from the bank for cooperatives under an ongoing seasonal
line of credit. Technicalities of the line of credit could involve a

custodianship arrangement to expedite release of collateral.

Estimated Equity Capital Requirements

At an average yield of 23 barrels an acre, we estimate that the total

acreage required to be committed to Rice Co-op would be in the neighbor-
hood of 275,000 acres. If the initial equity capital requirements
amounted to $5 million ($2,400,000 for facilities, $2,600,000 for work-
ing capital) the average capital investment per acre would amount to

$18. At an average of 119 acres per farm in Southwest Louisiana, the
average capital investment would approximate $2,142 per farm. If the
initial equity capital requirement were greater or lesser in amount,
the average investment per acre would be adjusted accordingly.
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CCC Financing Requirements

Section 1425.6 of the U.S. Department of Agriculture's regulations re-
lating to eligibility of cooperative marketing association to obtain
price support loans require that the cooperative establish that its
operation is on a financially sound basis. This means that its working
capital position must be adequate, that it can make advances to members
for commodities delivered to it, and that its net worth meet certain
standards

.

The regulations approach the net worth requirement in several ways.
First, it requires that members own net worth in an aggregate amount
equivalent to the physical volume handled multiplied by a specified
amount per unit of such volume handled. The specified amount for rice
is 20 cents per hundredweight. Thus, a cooperative marketing asso-
ciation handling 5.7 million barrels, or 9,234,000 hundredweight would
require a net worth of $1,846,800,

If, however, the association cannot meet this requirement it would be
required: (1) To have at least 34 percent ($627,912 in our example) of
the amount so computed and (2) its board of directors would have to
agree to "make a capital retain (10 cents per hundredweight in the case
of rice) . .with respect to each unit of the commodity delivered to the

cooperative by producers until such time as the net worth owned by. .

.

members is at least equal to the amount provided for above..."

Thus, if a cooperative handling 5.7 million barrels (9,234,000 hundred-
weight) annually began operations with only $627,912 net worth, it

would have to raise the remaining net worth requirements over the next
2 years through growers investments of 10 cents for each 100 pounds of

rice they marketed through the association.

Tax Consequences

In addition to building net worth through investments of growers in per
unit capital retain certificates, the association should operate on a

cost basis. That is, its organization papers should include provisions
clarifying the fact that all net savings from operations belong to pro-

ducers and would be returned to growers as patronage refunds. By operat-

ing on a cooperative basis with respect to CCC eligibility requirements
and issuing qualified per unit capital retains and paying patronage re-

funds that meet the definition set forth in Subchapter T of the 1954

Internal Revenue Code, as amended in 1962 and 1966, the association's

patrons must assume the tax consequences of the income they receive from

the cooperative.
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An essential ingredient in accomplishing this result is for the coopera-
tive to obtain the consent of its rice producer patrons that they will
include as current ordinary income the stated amount of the per unit
capital retain certificate as well as the non-cash portion of the asso-
ciation's patronage refunds.

The net effect of this new organization is to place control of the move-
ment, processing, storage, and marketing of members' rice with their own
cooperative. It will bypass that part of the present marketing system
provided by the bid procedures conducted by various sales agencies. It

calls for assumption of responsibilities by rice growers to finance,
control, operate, and patronize their cooperative. It calls for their
acceptance of a series of advances over a period of time for rice de-
livered to the cooperative rather than an outright sale and purchase
arrangement. And it calls for an acceptance of rules and regulations
established by the cooperative for sampling, grading, pooling, and
commingling their rice. The cooperative's responsibility is to do the

best job possible of minimizing costs, maximizing sales proceeds, and
returning more to growers than they would have received under the present
marketing system.

Projected Costs, Returns, and Distribution to Patrons

Projected amounts available for distribution to producers from 5.7 million
barrels of rough rice milled and marketed by this system is estimated at

$49.2 million, or $8.64 a barrel (Exhibit 1). This projection is based
on 1970-71 total revenues and costs summarized as follows:

Milled rice sales $ 56,840,000
Hulls, bran and feed 1,837,000

Total revenues 58,687,000

Less: Costs
Procurement $ 560,000
Drying 3,180,000
Milling 1,425,000
Warehouse & selling 2,850,000
General & administrative 560,000
Financing 855,000 9,430,000

Amount available for distri-
bution to producers $ 49,257,000

Rice Co-op may follow several different policies in handling the "amounts
available to producers."
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Exhibit 1 . --Projected revenues, costs, yields, and returns from milling

5.7 million barrels of rough rice, 1970-71

CONSPECTUS: Economies of scale and improved bargaining power to-

gether can improve returns to farmers for rice marketed on a coop-

erative basis.

Assumptions:

1. Only two of the five mills' milling facilities would be used
to mill 5.7 million barrels of rough dried rice.

2. The drying and storage facilities of all mills would be used
to their respective daily capacities. Based on data obtained
from the study mills, the five mills would dry 1.2 million
barrels over a 30-day period. The remaining .4.5 million barrels
would be dried and stored at farm or commercial—including
cooperative— driers under contracts with Rice Co-op for such
services.

Projected revenues, yields, and estimated net income as follows:

Hulls 1,846,800 cwt. @ lOC $ 184,680

Head rice 5,078,700 cwt. plus 20% of

923,400 cwt. of large second
heads and screenings or 184,680
cwt. = 5,263,380 cwt. @ $9.75 51,317,955

Remaining large second heads and screenings

—

80% of 923,400 cwt. = 738,720
cwt. plus brewers rice, 461,700
cwt. = 1,200,420 cwt. @ $4.60 5,521,932

Bran 646,380 cwt. Sold as livestock
feed (? $36 a ton,

or 46,170 tons
Polish (? $36 1,662,120

Total revenues $58,686,687

Less: Projected Costs
Procurement 5.7 million barrels @ lOc a barrel $ 560,000

Drying 1.2 million barrels @ 40c a barrel 480,000

Milling 5.7 million barrels @ 25c a barrel 1,425,000

Warehouse and

selling 5.7 million barrels @ 50c a barrel 2,850,000

General and administrative @ lOc a barrel 560,000

Financing @ 15c a barrel 855,000

Total $ 6,730,000

Add: Outside drying costs 4.5 million barrels
@ 60c a barrel $ 2,700,000

Total $ 9,430,000

Amount available for distribution to producers $49,256 ,687
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Residual Concept

Under this method of distributing net proceeds, all amounts left over
after paying all expenses--including depreciation and interest--are
paid to producers. The form of the payment is part in cash and part
in per unit capital retain certificates that represent the investment
of growers in the capital structure of the cooperative. At 10 cents per
hundredweight of rice marketed through the association (according to

ASCS eligibility requirements) the per unit capital retain would amount
to $923,400 and the remaining portion available for distribution would
amount to $49,256,687 minus $923,400, or $48,333,287. On the basis of

5.7 million barrels marketed, the distribution would be as follows:

Returns per Barrel
Dry Basis Green Basis

Cash $ 8.48 $ 7.46
Non-cash . 16 . 14

Total $ 8.64 $ 7.60

Under this procedure. Rice Co-op would operate at zero net margins. It

would rely on the per unit capital retains and depreciation charges
retained as the primary source of funds to repay term loans from the

bank for cooperatives and other secondary sources of debt capital.

Competitive Price Concept

The method of distributing net proceeds is based on a constraint placed
on total amounts paid to producers for rice delivered to the cooperative,
This constraint would limit pajmients to producers to "the competitive
price" whatever that price may be. It could result from a decision by
the board of directors to avoid adverse competitive reaction with the

resulting stresses and strains on membership relations where members
marketing green rice through Rice Co-op end up with different payments
than producers marketing green rice to other mills.

Under this alternative, if payments to producers amounted to $6.65 per
barrel of green rice delivered, the total amount paid to producers would
amount to 6,477,273 barrels (green basis) at $6.65, or $43,025,675, of

which 10 cents per hundredweight (dry basis), or $923,400, would be in

the form of per unit capital retains, and the remainder, or $42,102,275,
would be in the form of cash. Restated on a per barrel of green rice

delivered basis, the payments to producers would be as follows:
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Cash $ 6.51 -

Non-cash . 14

Total $ 6.65

After taking into account total pa3nnents to producers of $43,025,675,
the net margins of Rice Co-op would be computed as follows:

Amount available for distribution to producers $ 49,256,687

Less: Payments to producers in form of-- ^. -^i,-rr-.

Cash $ 42,102,275 -

Non-cash 923,400 43,025,675

Net savings $ 6,231,012

We assume the net savings would be paid as patronage refunds of which 20

percent would be in cash, and 80 percent represented by a form of equity.
Such a distribution in absolute dollars as well as on the green rice
delivered basis is summarized as follows:

Cash 20% of $6,231,012, or $1,246,202, or

19c per barrel, green basis

Non-cash 80% of $6,231,012, or $4,984,810, or

760 per barrel, green basis

To recap, under the example illustrated, a grower would receive--and
invest--the following amounts per barrel of green rice marketed through
Rice Co-op:

Patronage
Payment Refund Total

Cash $ 6.51 $ .19 $ 6.70
Investment . 14 . 77 .91

Total $ 6.65 $ .96 $ 7.61

The amounts invested by growers in the form of per unit capital retains
and non-cash patronage refunds provide a total addition to net worth of

$5,908,210. From a cash flow standpoint, this amount, plus depreciation,
would be more than adequate to repay term obligations.
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Estimated Rice Volume and Members Required

We have projected a 5.7 million barrel volume for the new Rice Co-op

(Appendix Table 31) . 4/ We have further recommended that producer
marketing contracts be used to secure this volume. This puts us at the

stage where we are talking about signing up producers. Thus, estimates
of where the producers and the volume are located will be needed before
any educational program is launched. This sort of detail will be dis-

cussed in this section.

Source of Rice

About 1.1 million of the 5.7 million barrels would come from the green
rice producers now selling rice to mills (Table 1) . This volume of

green rice also includes green rice produced on land controlled by the

mills. Two of the study mills fit into this category.

Table 1. --Total rice volume projected for Rice Co-op by conditioning
outlet

J./

CONSPECTUS: The volume of rice needed to Implement the rice

marketing plan.

: Study : Co-op : Farm : Proprietary : „ ^ -,

Parish .,/ ,. ,. ,. o/ Total
: mills : driers : driers : driers 2/ :

1,000 Barrels

Acadia 259.4 112.3 118.0 257.9 747.6
Allen - 161.7 - 75.8 237.5
Beauregard - 35.7 184.0 15.2 234.9
Calcasieu 30.0 156.2 - 212.4 398.6
Cameron - 10.9 405.0 30.3 446.2
Evangeline - 126.1 559.0 136.5 821.6
Jefferson

Davis 44.2 323.4 - 288.2 655.8
Lafayette - 8.2 - 30.3 38.5
St. Landry - 145.3 100.0 60.7 306.0
Vermilion 756.2 202.8 391.0 364.0 1,714.0
Other - 60.3 - 45.5 105.8

Total 1,089.2 1,342.9 1,757.0 1,516.8 5,706.5

1/ The rice volume is based on 1971 data.
2/ The volume of rice projected for each parish is based on percentages

weighted according to the ratio of parish production to the total
production in the area.

4/ The competitive behavior of other mills subsequent to the formation
of the Rice Co-op is not treated in this report. However, we would
expect both the price level and the volume of rough rice purchased
by other mills to change with the presence of the new association.
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The 1,1 million barrels of green rice from the five mills represents part
of the assets the rice cooperative is acquiring. The new association
would continue to acquire this volume because of the relationship built
up over the years between the study mills and the producers.

The remaining volume, 4.7 million barrels, would be secured from pro-
ducers that use both commercial and farm drier facilities. We have
estimated that the rice cooperative would secure 50 percent of the total
rice dried on farms. Thus, farm driers are estimated to furnish 1.3
million barrels.

The rice cooperative would secure about 3.3 million barrels from patrons
of cooperative and proprietary driers. Cooperative driers are projected
to furnish 1.8 million barrels. The remaining volume of 1.5 million
barrels would come from proprietary driers.

Any slippage of these specific volumes of rice would require adjustments
in the other sources. This would be true not only of changes from
estimates in the volumes by condition of rice but also by the origin of
the rice.

Rice producers with farm driers and producers with rice dried by pro-
prietary driers are generally located in all parishes. However, the

green rice producers associated with the five mills and the cooperative
driers are located only in certain parishes.

The volume of rice projected from specific conditioning outlets by
parish similar to overall parish volume is concentrated in the "T" area
(Figure 3). Vermilion has .7 million barrels of rice from the study

mill's green rice producers and .4 million barrels from the patrons of

proprietary mills. Evangeline has .6 million barrels of rice from coop-

erative driers. Finally, Jefferson Davis has .3 million barrels from
the producers with farm driers.

Source of Members

A total of 2,000 producers is projected for the Rice Co-op. The rice

producers also are concentrated in the "T" area. Acadia and Vermilion
are estimated to have 416 and 789 producers, respectively. These two

parishes would provide more than half the total producers projected for

the rice cooperative (Table 2).
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Table 2. --Rice producers projected for Rice Co-op by conditioning out-
let 1/

CONSPECTUS: The number of producer-members needed to implement the
rice marketing plan.

Study : Cooperative : Farm : Proprietary : Total
mills : driers 2/ : driers : driers 2/ 3/ : producersParish

Acadia
Allen
Beauregard
Calcasieu
Cameron
Evangeline
Jefferson

Davis
Layafette
St. Landry
Vermilion
Other

Total

129

16

440

591

Number

27 21 239 416
- 29 • 25 54
- 7 4 11

33 28 43 110
- 2 7 9

83 23 70 176

115 59 86 276
- 2 36 38

30 26 18 74
105 37 207 789

- 11 23 34

393 245 758 1,987

\l The number of producers is based on 1971 data.

2/ Patrons of conditioning outlets.

3/ Appendix Table 3.

We also have projected the number of producers for the initial condition-
ing outlet by parish. The largest group of producers, 758, would come
from those producers now having their rice dried by commercial facilities

The second largest group of producers, 591, would consist of those pro-

ducers now selling green rice to the five mills. These producers are

largely concentrated in Vermilion parish.

The two remaining groups of producers would come from cooperative driers
and farm driers. Cooperative driers would furnish 393 producers as com-

pared to 245 producers from the farm drier group

.

Figure 3 summarizes the membership and volumes of rice required for the

Rice Co-op. For this organization to realize its potential, these

specific numbers of producers and volumes of rice will be needed. The

"T" area could provide 75 percent of the rice and 89 percent of the

producers

.
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Appendix Table l.--Voliame and percent of rice production by parish,

1971

CONSPECTUS: Four parishes--Acadia, Calcasieu, Jefferson Davis,

and Vermilion--are key production areas.

Parish ' Production ' Percent

1,000 Barrels

Acadia 1,990.5 17

Allen 559.9 5

Beauregard 121.3 1

Calcasieu 1,633.3 14
Cameron 277.6 2

Evangeline 1,006.4 9

Jefferson Davis 2,218.1 19

Lafayette 230.8 2

St. Landry 449.7 4
Vermilion 2,748.3 24

Others 345.3 3

Total 11,581.2 100
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Appendix Table 2.--Niimber of farm allotments, tenants per allotment,
and total number of rice producers by parish, 1971

CONSPECTUS: There are twice as many rice producers as allot-

ments because of multiple tenants for many allotments.

Parish
: Number of farm :

: allotments :

Tenants per :

allotment 1/ :

Total rice
producers

Acadia 1 ,183 2.0 2,366
Allen 144 2.0 288
Beauregard 25 1.5 38

Calcasieu 227 1.5 341
Cameron 45 1.5 68

Evangeline 562 2.0 1,124
Jefferson Davis 627 1'.5 941
Lafayette 148 2.0 296

St. Landry 205 2.0 410
Vermilion !_,445 1.5 2,168

Total 4,611 8,040

1/ Number of tenants per allotment is based on a conference with
~ Mr. J. R. Bath, ASCS , Alexandria, La.
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Appendix Table 4. --Estimated rice storage volume by type of organization

in selected parishes, 1971

CONSPECTUS: All types of storage organizations used by producers

should be taken into account in the development of any new marketing

system in Louisiana.

Type of organization
Parish

; Co-opi'
: Proprietary :

: 1/ 2/ 3/ :

Farm^/
;

Mill * Total

1,000 Barrels

Acadia 165.0 2,232.6 449.4 2,959.0 5,806.0
Allen - 92.0 646.8 - 738.8
Beauregard - - 87.7 - 87.7
Calcasieu 199.9 956.1 624.8 969.6 2,750.4
Cameron - - 43.8 - 43.8
Evangeline 449.0 540.0 504.2 127.8 1,621.0
Jefferson Davis 775.8 1,900.7 1,293.5 - 3,970.0
Lafayette - - 32.9 - 32.9
St. Landry 140.0 528.0 581.0 - 1,249.0
Vermilion 390.4 813.8 811.2 1,541.5 3,556.9
Other 5/ - - 241.2

5,316.5

33.8

5,631.7

275.0

Total 2,120.1 7,063.2 20,131.5

1/ Louisiana State Warehouse Commission , February 1972.

2/ Average s.torage capacity used where actual dat a were not available.

3/ Includes driers owned by one mill not located at site.

4/ Based on Traylor, et <al. study on available rice storage. Farm
driers were estimated to have 10,962 barrels

.

Also, Farm Rice
Driers in Louisiana, 1971 Directory.

5/ See Appendix Table 3 for specific parishes.



-32-

Appendix Table 5. --Number of farm, cooperative, proprietary, and mill driers
by parish, 1971

CONSPECTUS: Individual farm driers comprise 85 percent of all storage
firms.

JJJ .i.-V ... .. Type

Farm
Coop erative Proprietary :

MillParish
arga

;

Inde- Mill : Inde- : Total
pendent • owned 1/ : pendent :

Number

Acadia 41 _ 1 3 15 8 68
Allen 59 - - - 1 - 60

Beauregard 13 - - - - - 13

Calcasieu 57 - 1 1 6 2 67
Cameron 4 - - - - - 4
Evangeline 46 2 - - 3 1 52
Jefferson Davis 118 4 - 1 15 - 138
Lafayette 3 - - - - - 3

St. Landry 53 - 1 - - - 54
Vermilion 74 1 2 2 6 4 89
Other 22 — — — - - 22

Total 490 7 5 7 46 15 570

_!/ Driers owned by one mill not located at mill site.

2/ See Appendix Table 3 for specific parishes.

SOURCE: Farm Rice Driers in La., 1971 Directory ; Louisiana State Warehouse
Commission, February 1972; data obtained from ARGA; and unpublished
information from Dr. Traylor, Louisiana State University.
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Appendix Table 6. --Estimated barrels of rice milled and

percent of total volume by parish, 1971

CONSPECTUS: Louisiana rice is milled by 16 firms.

Three of these firms each milled over 1 million

barrels in 1971.

Mill
by

parish

Estimated
milling
volume _'

Percent
of total

milling volume

Acadia:
Broussard
Estherwood
Dore
Supreme
MFC
Eagle
South Coast
Edmund son- Duhe

Sub-total

1,000 Barrels Percent

826.3 7.2
611.9 5.4
739.9 6.5
871.4 7.6
712.8 6.3
128.0 1.1
369.5 3.2

1,849.8 16.2

6,109.6 53.5

Vermilion:
Liberty
Kaplan
Riviana
Republic

520.4
521.3

1,593.8
512.0

Sub-total 3,147,5 27.6

Evangeline:
Mamou 242.0 2.1

Calcasieu:
Farmers
American

1,479.8
370.0

13.0
3.2

Sub-total 1,849.8 16.2

Iberia:
Conrad

Total

64.0

11,412.9-2/

0.6

100.0

1/ Milling data based on individual miller estimates.
Investor's Reader, No. 3 Vol. 59, Aug. 1972, and
actual data on 6 mills. The first two categories
were then revised to accommodate the total milling
volijme of 11,412.9 thousand barrels.

2/ All Louisiana production excluding N.E. Louisiana
parishes and assuming zero net flow between other

States and Louisiana. A rice stock of 167.8 thousand

barrels is deducted from total production. See Rice

Millers Assoc, Aug. 1971, Statistical Statement , P. 3.
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Appendix Table 7 . --Estimated green rice volume purchased
by individual mills by parish, 1971

CONSPECTUS: Rice mills purchase one-half of Louisiana
rice on a green basis at harvest time.

Mill : Green : Percent of
by : rice : total green

parish : purchasesJ:' : rice procurement
1,000 Barrels Percent

Acadia:
Broussard 185.0 3

Estherwood 327.2 6
Dore 395.5 7

Supreme 784.2 13
MFC 59,9 1

Eagle 68.4 1

South Coast 197.5 3
Edmundson-Duhe 988.9 17

Sub-total 3,006.6 51

Vermilion:
Liberty 399.0 7

Kaplan 257.2 4
Riviana 852.0 15
Republic 188.7 3

Sub-total 1,696.9 29

Evangeline:
Mamou 129.4 2

Calcasieu:
Farmers 791.1 14
Ame r i c an 197.8 _2

Sub-total 988.9 17

Iberia:
Conrad 34.2 1

Total 5,856.0 100

1/ Green rice purchases based on operations of 6 mills.

These purchases are assumed at the 81 percent level

of total storage capacity for other mills.
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Appendix Table 8, •-Milling requirements and net flow of green and dry

rice to parishes with mills, 1971

CONSPECTUS: Fifty percent or more of the green rice required by

the mills in the 3 important rice producing parishes originated

outside the individual parish in 1971.

Parish
Milling

requirements

Available rice
by condition
in parish

Net flow
to

parish
1,000 Barrels

Acadia:
Green
Dry

Total

3,006.6
3,103.0

6,109.6

820.4
913.0

1,733.4

2,186.2
2,190.0

4,376.2

Calcasieu:
Green
Dry

988.9
860.9

335.4
748.1

653.5
112.8

Total 1,849.8 1,083.5 766.3

Vermilion:
Green
Dry

1,696.9
1,450.6

827.0
1,257.0

869.9
193.6

Total

Otherl/:
Green
Dry

Total

Total

3,147.5 2,084.0 1,063.5

163.6 163.6 -

142.4 724.9 (582.5)

306.0 888.5 (582.5)

11,412.9 5,789.4 5,623.5

1/ Evangeline and Iberia.

NOTE: ( ) Indicates surplus rice available for movement to the
other 3 parishes with mills.
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Appendix Table 9. --Volume and percentage of rough rice by grain type pur-
chased for the 5 mills, 1968-71

CONSPECTUS: Only 1 of the 5 study mills purchased more long grain
rice than medium grain rice.

Mill by Milling year
length 1968-69 : 1969-70 : 1970-71
of rice Volume : Percent : Volume : Percent : Volume : Percent

1,000
Barrels

Mill D:

Medium 450.9
Long 284.9

Total 735.3

Mill B:

Medium 452.1
Long 161.4

Total 613.5

Mill A:

Medium 563.3
Long 79.5

Total 642.8

Mill C:

Medium 358.8
Long 305.1

Total 663.9

Mill F:

Medium 448.9
Long 98.5

Total 547.4

Total:
Medium 2,274.0
Long 929.4

Total 3,203.4

61

39

100

73
27

100

87
13

100

54
46
100

87

13

100

71
29

100

1,000
Barrels

633.3
297.8
931.1

377,

111,

488.2

477.7
28.9

506.6

313.0
220.1
533.1

333.4
136.1
469.5

2,134.5
794.0

2,928.5

68
32

100

77
23

100

94

6
100

58
42
100

71
29

100

73
27

100

1,000
Barrels

556.2
138.7
694.9

507.6
12.8

520.4

506.8
14.5

521.3

340.0
486.3
826.3

445.4
66.6

512.0

2,356.0
718.9

3,074.9

80
20

100

97

3
100

97

3
100

42
58

100

82
18

100

77
23

100
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Appendix Table 10. --Volume and percentage of rough rice purchased by type of

condition for the 6 rice mills 1/, 1968-70 milling seasons

CONSPECTUS: The integration of the drier and storage function into over-

all mill operations has permitted mills to bear increased price risk by

purchasing green rice.

iition
ce

Yeai
Mill/cone

of ri
1968--69 : 1969- 70 : 1970--71

: Volume : Percent : Volume : Percent : Volume Percent
Barrels Barrels Barrels

Mill D 2/ 3/:

Green 136,2491/ 18 54,380 8 59,878 8

Dry 620,059 82 629,829 92 652,877 92

Total 756,308 100 684,209 100 712,755 100

Mill A 11:
Green 584,213 91 441,486 87 398,951 77
Dry 58,590 9 65,161 13 122,361 23

Total 642,803 100 506,647 100 521,312 100

Mill F 4/:
Green 295,940 54 188,819 40 188,733 37
Dry 251,439 46 280,722 60 323,286 63

Total

Mill B II:

Green
Dry 5/

Total

547,379

357,002
256,455

613,457

100

58

42

100

469,541

296,641
191,528

488,169

100

61

39

100

512,019

257,160
263,277

520,437

100

49

51

100

Mill C:
Green
Dry

Total

Mill E:

Green
Dry

Total

224,749
838,111

25

75

185,658
555,165

1,062,860 100 740,823

726,530
80,725

6/
90
10

742,090
82,454

6/

807,255 100 824,544

22

78

100

90
10

100

185,013
641,311

826,324

784,237

87,137

871,374

22

78.

iOO

90

10

iOO

1/ Green rice volume is given in dry rice equivalent,

2/ Based on data developed by mill personnel.

3/ Includes green rice purchased in July.

4/ Based on audit report.
5/ Does not include seed rice.

6/ Estimated.
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Appendix Table 11 . --Estimated number of green rice producers by
volume per mill and average number of barrels
per producer for the 5 mills, 1968-70

CONSPECTUS: Two of the 5 study mills had 69 percent of the
rice producers who sold green rice direct to mills in 1971.

Mill/year ', Producers
: Volume of :

: green rice :

Average
lot size

Number Barrels

Mill G 1/:

1968-69
1969-70
1970-71

62

56

55

179,799
148,526
148,010

2,900
2,652
2,691

Mill D:

1968-69
1969-70
1970-71

67

57

46

136,249
54,380
59,878

2,034
954

1,302

Mill A 2/:

1968-69
1969-70
1970-71

295

270

235

584,213
441,486
398,951

1,980
1,635
1,698

Mill B 3/:

1968-69
1969-70
1970-71

229
192

172

-
^ 357,002

296,641
257,160

1,559
1,545
2,057

Mill F 1/ 3/:
1968-69
1969-70
1970-71

120

94

84

177,564
113,291
113,239

1,480
1,205
1,348

Total
1968-69
1969-70
1970-71

773
669

592

1,434,827
1,054,324
977,238 -

1,856
1,576
1,651

1/ Excludes rice production from land controlled by mills.

2/ Estimated from data with adjustments for different deliveries
in same season.

3/ Volume of green rice based on estimates by mill personnel.
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Appendix Table 12. --Number of key personnel by function for the 6

rice mills, 1970-71

CONSPECTUS: Three of the 6 study mills required one-half or

less key personnel as compared to the other 3 mills.

Mill
: Overall.V;

Management
; Mill : Office : Drier :

Procure-
ment ; Sales

;

Total

Number

A 1.5 .5 _ _ 1.0 1.0 4.0
F 1.0 - - - 1.0 1.0 3.0

B 2.0 - .5 - 2/ .5 3.01/
C 2.0 1.0 2.0 2.0 4/ 1.0 8.0

D 1.5 3.0 - - 1.0 .5 6.0
E 1.0 1.0 1.0 -. 1.0 2.0 6.0

Total 9.0 5.5 3.5 2.0 4.0 6.0 30.0

_!/ All rice firm officers were included or prorated depending on
other responsibilities.

11 Performed by non-key personnel.
3/ One individual classified as a purchasing agent was not includ-

ed.

4/ Commission buyer.
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Appendix Table 13. --Total dollar compensation for key personnel by
function for the 5 mills, 1970-71

CONSPECTUS: Mill C paid almost one-third more total compen-
sation to key personnel than did the other study mills.

Mill [ Management " Sales
:

Procurement ', Total

Doll ars

A 25,400 9,600 8,600 43,600
F 23,000 10,800 8,600 42,400
B

C

38,900
57,700-^

6,500
10,000

1/

3/
45,400
67,700

D 33,360 6,900 8,196 48,456

Total 178,360 43,800 25,396 247,556

1/ Non-key personnel perform this function.

2/ Additional management compensation ranges from $1,000 to $5,000,

3/ Non-salaried buyer.
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Appendix Table 14. --Average voltmie of rice milled by production
employees for the 6 mills, 1970-71

CONSPECTUS: Mill F milled over four times the average barrels
milled per production employee for all mills.

Mill
Production

employees \l
Barrels
milled

Average barrels
milled per

production employee
Number

A 85 521,312
F 11 512,019
B 70 520,437
C 34 826,323
D 67 629,262
E 67 871,374

tal 334 3,880,727

6 ,133

46 ,547

7 ,435
24 ,304
9 ,392

13 ,006

11,619
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Appendix Table 16. --Drier and storage capacity for study mills,
1970-71

CONSPECTUS: There is a relatively wide variation in the drier
capacity as well as rough and clean rice storage capacity
among the 6 study mills.

Ml 1 1
;

Dr ier capacityl/ : Storage
: Rough : Clean

^arrels per day Barrels Cwt.

D 1,250 150,000 50,000
F 4,550 165,000 -

A 10,000 350,000 55,000
B 15,000 600,000 200,000 2/
C 11,000 356,000 10,100

E 5,000 500,000 65,000

Total 46,800 2,121,000 380,100

1/ Estimated daily output during receiving period.
\l Additional 10,000 cwt. for operating bins.
_3/ Rough rice storage at 6 locations.
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Appendix Table 17. --Types of sales outlets for clean rice by mill,
1971

CONSPECTUS: Although the PL 480 program takes most of the
mills' rice, dollar exports and domestic sales are particularly
important for mills' D and E.

Export :

Domestic :Mill
;
Dollar j./

: PL 480 : Total
: Brown : Milled :

c

F

A
B
D

E

50 2/

14

7

2

9

30

17

37

26

15

36

3

Percent

23 10

41
42 25 3/

77
55

7

!4/

60 1/

100

100

100
100
100

100

\l Long grain rice.
"11 Five percent was sold as packaged rice.

^/ Nineteen percent of domestic sales were territory shipments
(Puerto Rico)

,

4/ Broken rice blended with export sales or mixed with by-product
sales

.

5/ Medium grain rice sold to a cereal manufacturer.
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Appendix Table 18. --Type of rice purchasing firm by mill, 1970-71

CONSPECTUS: Except for feed mills that handle their by-

products, rice mills really deal with a relatively small
number of purchasing firms.

Mill
iyjjt: Oi iiilU ±_i

C : B : A : F : D
Number

Rice mill 14 5 1 1 1

Feed company 2/ 13 31 6 1 32
Brewers 2 3/ 3/ 3/ 3/

Domestic - 2 2 1 -

Exporters 6 3 3 2 2

Territory 4/ - - 4 - -

Total 35 41 16 5 35

1/ Does not include local cash sales, CCC or rice presented as

gifts to employees.

2/ Includes brokers for feed firms.

_3/ Handled by exporting firm.

4/ Puerto Rico sales.
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Appendix Table 20. --Milled rice prices by mill, for September 1970
and January 1971 1^/

CONSPECTUS: The same exporter paid the study mills different
prices for the same rice. The consolidation of the 5 mills'
rice sales would permit the cooperative to have greater bar-
gaining power.

Mill
Time period 2/

: September : January
;

Average
Dollars per hundredweight

D 7.98 8.00 7.99

B 7.92 8.10 8.01
A 7.77 8.12 7.95
F 8.02 7.92 7.97
C 8.01 8.00 8.01

\^l Prices are based on U.S. #5 medium, bagged, FAS Lake Charles, 20

percent broken and reasonably well milled. The prices include
brokerage, freight, and bag costs for all mills.

_2/ There is some variation in the time period. However, a review
of the sales documents did not indicate any significant vari-
ations during the time period.
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Appendix Table 21. --Rice bran prices by mill for September 1970 and
January 1971

CONSPECTUS: The consolidation of the 5 mills' bran sales would
give the cooperative greater bargaining power.

Mill
: Time period
: September 1/ : January 2/ : Average

Dollars per ton 4/

D3/ 14.00 21.00 17.50

B 36.00 48.00 42.00
A 35.00 37.00 36.00

F 5/ 5/ 5/

C 25.00 30.00 27.50

1/ September 18, 1970 data except September 21, 1970 for Mill C.

2/ January 18-22, 1971 data except February 5, 1971 for Mill A.

^/ Mill feed (bran and hull combination.)

4/ FOB mill in bulk.

5/ Not available.
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Appendix Table 22. --Estimated milling capacity for study mills,
1971

CONSPECTUS: The 5 study mills have excess milling capacity.

They could have milled almost 4 times more rice in 1971 than

they did.

Mill
Barrels

per hour 1/

Annual m.illing

capacity 2/

Actual annual capacity
used as a percent of
projected capacity 3/

Total 303
4/

1,000 Barrels

D 400 3,168.0

B 450 3,564.0

A 225 1,782.0

C 225 1,782.0

F 215 1,702.8

11,998.8

22

15

29

46
30

26 V

1/ The milling rate for medium grain rice was selected as the

average rate for each of the mills. The higher milling rates

for brown rice were estimated to off-set the lower milling
rate for long rice.

11 Annual milling capacity is based on 330 days and 24 hours per

day operation.

3/ See Appendix Table 9 for total rough rice volume. Rough rice

purchases are normally milled in the same season.

4/ Overall average.
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Appendix Table 23 . --Transportation methods used for milled rice,

19712/

CONSPECTUS: Milled rice is generally moved by rail.

Mill
Method of transportation

Truck : Rail : Total
Percent

C 64 36 100

E -
. 100

'

100

B 5 95 100

F - 100 100

A 18 82 100

D 2 98 100

1/ Milled rice movements not including ocean freighter shipments,
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Appendix Table 24. --Handling methods used for milled rice, 19711'

CONSPECTUS: Milled rice is largely handled in bulk or bag.

Two of the mills package rice for special markets.

Mill
Method of handling

Bulk : Bag : Packaged : Total

B 17 83 - 100

C 20 70 10 100

A 12 70 18 100

E 63 37 - 100

D 65 35 - 100
F 45 55 - 100

\_l Rice products are primarily handled on a bulk basis.
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Appendix Table 31. --Rice volume projected by condition and conditioning
outlet _!/

CONSPECTUS: The producers now marketing green rice to the study
mills and those who use cooperative driers represent about 50
percent of the volume specified by our marketing plan.

Condition of rice Rice cooperative Other Total

1,000 Barrels

Green:

Study mills
Other mills

Sub-total

Dry:

Farm driers
Co-op driers
Proprietary driers

Sub-total

Total

1,089.8 2/

1,089.8

1,342.9^/
1,757.0 2/

1,516.8 ^/

4,730.8

5,706.5

4,766.2

4,766.2

1,342.9

(402.7 )^/

826.1

5,706.4

1,089.8
4,766.2

5,856.0

2,685.8
1,757.0
1,114.1

5,556.9

11,412.9

1/ Volume data are based on 1971 production excluding rough ricestocks.
2/ All producers are assumed to continue marketing through Rice Co-op.

3/ One-half of farm drier producers is assumed to market through new
Rice Co-op. See Appendix Table 3 for farm drier data.

4/ Residual volume required to complete projected volume of 50 percent,

5^/ Green rice handled by proprietary driers for mills is not reflected
in this data.
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